
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 5th September, 2011 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain (Chair) - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 
C Macniven - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 
 

 



 

D 


[...]

Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2011. 
 
 

1 - 10 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider  a report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) on progress in 
relation to Local Authority Appointments to Outside 
Bodies. 
 
 

11 - 
16 

9   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on a 
requirement to submit copies of the Area Chairs 
Forum Minutes to Area Committee meetings. 
 
N.B. Please note that a copy of the minutes will 
be circulated at the meeting. 
 

17 - 
20 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the format for the Area 
Committee Business plan and highlighting 
progress made in relation to the plan. The report 
also provides Members with an update on progress 
of action taken to deliver the priorities set out in the 
Community Charter. 

 

21 - 
36 

11   
 

  WELL BEING FUND CAPITAL AND REVENUE 
BUDGETS 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader highlighting the major benefits and added 
value of Capital Well Being Funding in Inner North 
East Leeds and also providing Members with an 
update on the current position of the Revenue Well 
Being Funding for the Area Committee and setting 
out applications made for consideration by the 
Area Committee. 

 

37 - 
54 

12   
 

  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on presenting to the Area 
Committee, for approval, a final version of the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the 
work of the Environmental Locality team will be 
steered over the next nine months.  

 

55 - 
74 

13   
 

  AREA MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
REPORTING 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which aims to support Elected Member 
involvement with Children’s Services locally by 
helping to strengthen understanding of some key 
performance information at a local area level.  It 
builds on previous Children’s Services 
performance reports presented to Area 
Committees in 2010 and earlier this year.  
 
 

75 - 
100 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services presenting the Area Committee with an 
update on the work being undertaken across the 
city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places in the 
context of an increasing birth rate. In particular, the 
report also draws members’ attention to the 
proposal directly affecting the inner east following 
Executive Board’s approval to a consultation on a 
proposal for a new school to be established 
through a competition in the Harehills on land at 
Florence Street to open September 2013. Although 
not directly in the inner north east, the site is close 
to the Chapel Allerton ward. 
 
 

101 - 
104 

15   
 

  HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 
PLANNING WORKSHOPS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development informing Ward Councillors of three 
planning workshops to be held in relation to the 
production of a new supplementary planning 
document (SPD) addressing the growth and 
management of houses in multiple occupation 
(HMO) concentrations. The creation of a new SPD 
is in response to the introduction of an Article 4 
direction in Leeds which will come into effect on 
the 10th February 2012. 
 
 

105 - 
110 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 17th October 2011 at 4.00pm at the 
Reginald Centre, 263 Chapeltown Road, Leeds 
LS7 3EX 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
M Lobley, C Macniven and M Rafique 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first North East (Inner) Area 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year and invited Members and 
Officers present to introduce themselves to the meeting. 
 
He also welcomed Councillor C Macniven to her first meeting and paid tribute 
to the previous Chair of the Area Committee, Councillor M Rafique. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R Charlwood,  
M Harris and E Taylor. 
 

4 Open Forum  

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED-That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2011 be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Expansion of Primary School Provision (Minute 76 (a) refers) 
 

Sharon Hughes, East North East Area Management informed the 
meeting that Member briefing reports would be submitted to the Ward 
Member meetings in relation to Allerton Grange and Roundhay 
schools. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

 
b) Children’s Services 
[...]
e: 5th September 2011 

Subject: Well Being Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report is provided in response to a request by Cllr Gruen, Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Regeneration, at a 
recent Area Leaders meeting to explore the added value of well being funding for 
capital projects. It describes how the capital well being budget in the East North East 
has been spent, for what purpose and the benefits gained from its expenditure. 

 
2. The report also provides members with an update on the current position of the 

revenue budget for the Inner North East. 
 
3. Applications made for funding are included in the report for member’s consideration. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and; 
 
5. Approve the Member Well Being Group recommendation in relation to new applications 

for funding made as set out in the report; 
o Groundwork Leeds - Sugarwell Hill Entrance £3,000

 Report author:  Sharon Hughes 

Tel:  336 7630 

Agenda Item 11

Page 37



 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the major benefits and added value of 
Capital Well Being Funding in Inner North East Leeds. 

1.2 The report also provides members with an update on the current position of the 
Revenue Well Being Funding for the Area Committee and sets out applications made 
for consideration by the Area Committee. 

 

2. Background information 

2.1. Cllr Gruen, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
[...]
d.  

 
 

14 Confidentiality & Legal Requirements 
 
14.1 Where information is supplied by either party that is deemed of a confidential 

nature, all individuals acting on behalf of the parties will treat the information 
as confidential and not disclose it to any groups or individuals outside of the 
Agreement. 

 
14.2 The legal requirements placed upon the Council through various pieces of 

legislation such as the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Control of 
Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989.  It is the duty of the Environmental Locality 
Manager to ensure that the Area Committee fully understands any impact that 
their priorities or service direction may have on the ability to meet these legal 
requirements. 

 
 
Signed:……………………………………………………………. 
Date: 
 
 

Page 72



 

11 
 

Signed:……………………………………………………………. 
Date: 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date: 5th September 2011 

Subject:  Area Management Performance Reporting 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This report aims to support elected member involvement with Children’s Services locally by 
helping to strengthen understanding of some key performance information at a local area 
level.  It builds on previous Children’s Services performance reports presented to Area 
Committees in 2010 and earlier this year.  
 
The contents of the report for this cycle of reporting have been refreshed to be in line with 
the new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) (2011-15).  A list of the new CYPP 
prioriti
[...]
tegration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents the Area Committee with an update on the work being undertaken 
across the city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of 
school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. In particular, it draws members’ 
attention to the proposal directly affecting the inner east. Leeds City Council’s 
Executive Board have approved a consultation on a proposal for a new school to be 
established through a competition in the Harehills on land at Florence Street to open 
September 2013. Although not directly in the inner north east, the site is close to the 
Chapel Allerton ward. 

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Area Committee are asked to consider the consultation information 
and comment on the proposal. 

 Report author:  Lesley Savage 

Tel:                    0113 224 3867 

Agenda Item 14

Page 101



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to ensure members are fully briefed on the proposals being 
brought forward in response to rising demand for reception places city wide and are 
able to comment on them, in particular those affecting the inner north east area. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The local authority has a legal duty to ensure there are enough school places to meet 
the needs of its children and families. We are now planning to create the extra places 
we believe will be needed from September 2013 onwards. At it meeting on 27 July 
2011 Executive Board approved consultation on the following proposals: 

• Expansion of Bramley St Peter’s Primary School from 315 to 420 pupils from 
September 2013  

• Expansion of Rawdon St Peter’s Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary 
School  from 315 to 420 pupils from September 
[...]
est Leeds.  The workshops will work with local 

community representatives, landlords, students and university bodies to explore what  

percentages of HMOs in local areas might be set as policy targets.  The Council will 

then set out the policy in a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which will be 

subject to widespread public consultation at the end of 2011. 

 Report author:  Gareth Read 

Tel:  0113 247 8070 

Agenda Item 15

Page 105



 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and comment as they feel 

appropriate. 

5. Members are asked to nominate a ward councillor representative to attend the relevant 

workshop for each ward affected. 

6. Members are asked to nominate any relevant groups who would be interested in 

participating in the workshops. 

Page 106



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to inform Ward Councillors of three planning workshops to be 
held in relation to the production of a new supplementary planning document (SPD) 
addressing the growth and management of houses in multiple occupation (HMO) 
concentrations. The creation of a new SPD is in response to the introduction of an 
Article 4 direction in Leeds which will come into effect on the 10th February 2012. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council has confirmed the introduction of an “Article 4 direction” which will 
require planning permission for the conversion of dwelling houses (Class C3 use) to 
housing in multiple occupation (Class C4 use) of between 3 and 6 unrelated 
occupants.  The direction will come into force from 10th February 2012 and will apply 
to inner Leeds (see map in Appendix 1). 

 
2.2 The Article 4 direction does not serve as a justification for refusing or approving 

planning permission in the Direction area. Planning applications which are required 
by the Direction will be judged against national and local planning policies. In order to 
supplement the introduction of the Article 4 di

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, M Lobley, C Macniven, 
M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
 

18 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the North 
East (Inner) Area Committee. 
 
He also welcomed Councillor R Charlwood to her first meeting. 
 

19 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Area Chairs Forum Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2011 
(Agenda Item 9) (Minute 24 refers) 

• Delegation of Environmental Services – Service Level Agreement –
Missing  Appendices (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 27 refers) 

 
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal declaration of interests were made:- 
 

• Councillor J Dowson in her capacity as a Director of Groundwork 
Leeds (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 26  refers)  

• Councillor E Taylor in her capacity as Lead Member for Environmental 
Services (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 27 refers)  

 
21 Open Forum  

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

 
23 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Progress Report  

Referring to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 20th June 2011, the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) submitted a progress report in relation to 
Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the following two outstanding Outside Bodies appointments be 

made for the 2011/2012 municipal year :- 
 

• Community Action for Roundhay Elderly – Councillor C Macniven 

• Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau – Councillor G Hussain 
 

      c)  That Councillor C Macniven be nominated to sit on the Council’s  
           Corporate Carer Group for the 2011-12 Municipal Year. 
 

24 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on a requirement to submit copies of the Area Chairs Forum Minutes 
to Area Committee meetings. 
 
A copy of the Area Chairs Forum minutes of a meeting held on 17th June 2011 
were circulated at the meeting as supplementary information. 
 
For the benefit of the meeting, the Chair briefly referred to the issues 
discussed at both the Area Chairs Forum meetings held on 11th May 2011 
and 17th June 2011 with specific reference to Environmental delegation. 
 
It was noted that a decision had been made to roll out the whole Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) programme across all ten Area Committee areas as 
opposed to piloting it in one specific area. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the availability of future Area Chairs Forum minutes at 
forthcoming Area Committee meetings and the need for the minutes to 
be included within the agenda pack 
(Stuart Robinson, Governance Services responded and confirmed that 
future minutes would be included within the agenda pack where ever 
possible) 

• the concerns expressed that the support team within East North East 
Area Management was running below par in view of current pressures 
and vacancies etc 
(Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader responded and confirmed 
that the pending restructure would address these concerns. He briefly 
outlined the temporary interim staffing measures and arising from 
discussions he agreed to supply Members of the Committee with a 
copy of key contacts for each of the wards) 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 17th June 

2011 be received and noted. 
c) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to supply Members 

of the Committee with a copy of key contacts for each of the wards for 
their use pending the implementation of the restructure. 

 
25 Area Update Report  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report setting out the format for 
the Area Committee Business Plan and highlighting progress made in relation 
to the plan. The report also provided Members with an update on progress of 
action taken to deliver the priorities set out in the Community Charter. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 

• Inner North East Area Committee Business Plan 2011/12 (Appendix 1 
refers) 

• Progress in relation to the priorities as set out in the Area Committee 
Community Charter (Appendix 2 refers) 

Sharon Hughes, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the review process and timescales of the Business Plan 

• clarification of how the Business Plan would be publicised within the 
public domain 

• concerns about limited feedback from those organisations who had 
been previously awarded a well-being grant  
(The East North East Area Management Officer responded and 
outlined the current monitoring process. She stated that more could be 
done with a view to keeping Members informed in this area and agreed 
to explore the suggestions around photographic material charting the 
progress of organisations who had received funding) 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress made to deliver the priorities 

set out in the Community Charter and the intention to produce the Area 
Committee Business Plan for the October 2011 meeting. 

c) That approval be given to the format of the Area Committee Business 
Plan in accordance with the report now submitted. 

 
(Councillor S Hamilton joined the meeting at 4.20pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

26 Well Being Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report highlighting the major 
benefits and added value of Capital Well Being Funding in Inner North East 
Leeds and also providing Members with an update on the current position of 
the Revenue Well Being Funding for the Area Committee and setting out 
applications made for consideration by the Area Committee. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 

• East North East Budget and Expenditure (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Inner North East Area Management Capital Budget Information 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Inner North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2011-12 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

Sharon Hughes, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• to welcome the report and it’s findings around spending and leverage, 
but to accept that more could be done for members of the public in this 
area 

• the need for a ‘coin’ structure with simple language to be incorporated 
within the Community Charter showing that for every £1 spent, a figure 
of £2.40 was achieved through leverage 
(The East North East Area Leader agreed to look into this suggestion) 

• to note that there will be no on-costs in relation to the Village 
Caretaker’s scheme and that Parks and Countryside were currently 
drawing up the advertisement 

• the need to convey a vote of thanks to the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing for 
commissioning this piece of work, together with the valuable 
contributions received from the Member Well Being Group and support 
officers 

• the need to look at ways of publicising achievements and to address 
the value from outside funding for future consideration by the Area 
Committee 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes and welcomes the amount of investment  

that the Well Being Capital fund had levered in to the area which had 
also made a real difference to the community in East North Leeds. 

c) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing for 
commissioning this piece of work, together with the valuable 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

contributions received from the Member Well Being Group and support 
officers. 

d) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to look at ways of 
publicising achievements and to address the value from outside 
funding for future consideration by the Area Committee. 

e) That approval be given to the recommendation of the Member Well 
Being Working Group for the Sugarwell project for £3,000 for 
Groundwork Leeds to administer in accordance with the report now 
submitted. 

 
27 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement  

Referring to Minute 12 of the meeting held on 20th June 2011, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on presenting to the 
Area Committee, for approval, a final version of the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) through which the work of the Environmental Locality team would be 
steered over the next nine months.  

Appended to the report was a copy of the Service Level Agreement for the 
Delegation of Environmental Services for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 

In addition to the above appendix, copies of Appendices A to G in relation to 
the Service Level Agreement were circulated at the meeting as 
supplementary information. 

John Woolmer, Environmental Locality Manager for East North East 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Andrew Mason, Chief Officer Environmental Services was also in attendance. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Environmental Locality Manager to be included on the 
list for major events with a view of increasing the level of activity for 
cleaning up operations 

• the need for the service level agreement to take into account leaf fall 
around gully cleaning and on clarification of the budget available for the 
provision of larger bins and improvements 
(The Environmental Locality Manager responded and outlined the 
forthcoming process with regards to leaf fall which would involve a 
dialogue with Ward Members in the coming weeks ahead. He also 
confirmed that there was a capital pot of money available to replace 
litter bins and welcomed Members views on trying to secure the best 
positions for sitting bins in their respective wards) 

• the need for litter bins to be empted more frequently with a stock take 
to be undertaken to accommodate this 

• the need for officers to look into increasing the level of local businesses 
sponsoring litter bins 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

• the need to commend the team who were responsible for the excellent 
clean up operation resulting from a recent burnt out car and 
disturbances in Chapeltown 

 
The East North East Area Leader concluded discussions on this issue and 
paid tribute to Elected Members and officers for the excellent work 
undertaken in this area since January 2011. He made reference to the 
success of the workshops and as a result of goodwill, the service was now 
achieving it’s agreed priorities around stage one of the process. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Service Level Agreement for the delivery 

of delegated environmental services in accordance with the report now 
submitted. 

c) That the Chair be requested to write a letter of thanks, on behalf of the 
Area Committee, commending the team who were responsible for the 
excellent clean up operation resulting from a recent burnt out car and 
disturbances in Chapeltown. 

 
28 Area Management Performance Reporting  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which aimed to support 
Elected Member involvement with Children’s Services locally by helping to 
strengthen understanding of some key performance information at a local 
area level.  The report also built on previous Children’s Services performance 
reports presented to Area Committees in 2010 and earlier this year.  
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
Appendix 1 - Proposed Schedule of Information for Area Committee Reporting 

for 2011/12 
Appendix 2 - Note of the Leeds Children’s Services Meeting with the DfE: 20th   
                       May 2100  
Appendix 3 - LAC, CPP, New Referrals, and CAF Data by Area 
Appendix 4 - Primary & Secondary School Attendance data by Area and Ward 
Appendix 5 - NEET and Not Known data by Area and Ward. 
Appendix 6 - School Inspection Data by Area 
 
Sarah Sinclair, Deputy Director of Children’s Services presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• to welcome the continuing practice of bringing important cases to 
Elected Members 

• clarification why the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) figures 
initiated by area as at July 2011 were on the low side 

• to welcome the improved system in relation to the Common 
Assessment Framework and to recognise the risks facing the Council 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

arising from the budget cuts to key services supporting the care of 
children being looked after 

• to welcome the fact that children’s pregnancies were on the decline 
which demonstrated that the new approach to Council services was 
working 

• the need for the Area Committee to be provided, as a comparison, with 
the equivalent school data attendance figures 
(The Deputy Director of Children’s Services responded and agreed 
look into this issue in consultation with East North East Area 
Management ) 

• the need for the Area Committee to be provided with information 
relevant to ethnicity and to recognise the importance of addressing the 
culture elements 
(The Deputy Director of Children’s Services responded and agreed 
supply this information to the Area Committee via East North East Area 
Management) 

• clarification of whether the statistics included Academies  
(The Deputy Director of Children’s Services responded and confirmed 
that the data did not cover Academies) 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 
 

29 Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 
2013  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report presenting the Area 
Committee with an update on the work being undertaken across the city to 
ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school 
places in the context of an increasing birth rate.  
 
In particular, the report also drew Members’ attention to the proposal directly 
affecting the inner east following Executive Board’s approval to a consultation 
on a proposal for a new school to be established through a competition in the 
Harehills on land at Florence Street to open September 2013. Although not 
located directly in the inner north east, the site was close to the Chapel 
Allerton ward and could affect choices for families in that area. 
 
Lesley Savage, Children’s Services presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors C Macniven and E Taylor left the meeting at 5.40pm during 
discussions of the above item) 
 

30 Houses in Multiple Occupation - Planning Workshops  
The Director of City Development submitted a report informing Ward 
Councillors of three planning workshops to be held in relation to the 
production of a new supplementary planning document (SPD) addressing the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

growth and management of houses in multiple occupation (HMO) 
concentrations.  
 
The creation of a new SPD was in response to the introduction of an Article 4 
direction in Leeds which would come into effect on the 10th February 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a map of Article 4 Direction area with 
Workshop boundaries (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
Robin Coghlan, Team Leader (Policy), City Development presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Discussion ensued on the content of the report with specific reference to the 
dates of the workshop and the need for the Area Committee to help notify 
local groups and individuals who might be interested. To avoid duplication, the 
Area Committee needed to be supplied with a list of the groups who had 
already been notified by City Development officers. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee supports the development of the workshops and 

agrees to publicise this event widely within the Council. 
c) That the Team Leader (Policy), City Development be requested to 

forward a short explanation about the forthcoming workshops and 
provide a list of previously notified groups to East North East Area 
Management for dissemination to Members of the Area Committee. 

 
31 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  

Monday 17th October 2011 at 4.00pm at the Reginald Centre, 263 
Chapeltown Road, Leeds LS7 3EX. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.00pm) 
 
 


